BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Hamilton, Alabama, that the governing body of said City does hereby consent to the annexation of the following described property:

> A tract of land containing 22.9 acres, more or less, situated in the W_2 of SW_2 of NE_2 and in the SE_2 of NW_2 of Section 4, Township 11 South, RAnge 13 West, Marion County, Alabama, more particularly described as follows, to-wit: "Beginning at the Northwest corner of said W} of SW2 of NE2, which said corner is a two-inch iron pin; thence run South 86 degrees 19 minutes East, along the North boundary of said Wo of SW2 of NE2, a distance of 664.56 feet to an old rock corner, the Northeast corner of the said Wo of SW2 of NE2; thence run South Ol degree 54 minutes East, along the East boundary of said W of SW1 of NE1, running along a wire fence line, a distance of 1,346.29 feet to an old rock corner, the Southeast corner of said Wi of SWi of NEi; thence run North 88 degrees 38 minutes West, along the South boundary of said Wi of SWi of NEi, a distance of 591.83 feet to the East side of a county gravel road; thence run in a Northwesterly direction, along the East side of said county gravel road, a distance of 720 feet to an iron pin; thence run South 85 degrees 47 minutes East a distance of 210 feet to an iron pin; thence continue South 85 degrees 47 minutes East a distance of 114.30 feet to an iron pin located on the West boundary of the said W2 of SW_4^1 of NE_4^1 ; thence run North 01 degree 30 minutes West, along the West boundary of said W2 of SW2 of NE2, a distance of 810.28 feet to the point of beginning of the land herein described." Adopted 8-22-89.